
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                              EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

DEL MAR THOROUGHBRED CLUB 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
 

  HONORABLE EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVENRNOR 
  HONORABLE CHUCK WINNER, CHAIRMAN 
  HONORABLE RICHARD A. ROSENBERG, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
  HONORABLE MADELINE AUERBACH, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE STEVE BENETO, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE JESSE H. CHOPER, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE GEORGE KRIKORIAN, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE ALEX SOLIS, MEMBER 
  RICK BAEDEKER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
  JACQUELINE WAGNER, ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
  ROBERT B. MILLER, CHIEF COUNSEL CHRB 
   
  
 For the period:  Thursday, July 16, 2015, through Monday, September 7, 2015.                                                                           
  

*          * * * * * * * * * * 
 

WEEK 4- Sunday, August 2, 2015 through Saturday, August 8, 2015. 
 

 
SUNDAY 
8/02/151 FILM REVIEW 
 
  Jockey Fernando Perez along with fellow colleague  Aaron Gryder met with the  
  Stewards to review the run into the first turn in the third race yesterday. Mr. Perez sent  
  his horse (#9) to the front and crossed over while marginally clear. After a review of the  
  video, it was apparent that the horse Mr. Perez crossed over in front of, was rank, and   
  ran up  on the heels of Mr. Perez’s horse. He was held blameless. 
 
8/02/152 SOLIS RULING 
 
  The following ruling was issued after Mr. Solis met with the Stewards and discussed his 
  use of the riding crop  in the first race yesterday which was a violation of the new crop  
  rule: 
      RULING DMTD #036 
 
   Jockey ALEX SOLIS is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of  
   California Horse Racing Board rule #1688(b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three  
   times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense), during 
    the first race at Del Mar Race Track on August 1, 2015. 
   
8/02/153 GOOD RACING 
 
  The nine race card was performed without notable incidents. Changes made are listed  
  below. 
 
 

 



8/02/154 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
 
  1st race  #2 Bert’s Baby (Tr. D. Dunham) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grant 
    Refund $1,317.72 
 
  2nd race  #2 Enduring Erin (Tr. R. B. Hess) Steward-enter back 
    Refund $2,584.14 
 
  3rd race  #3 Celebrity Status (Tr. K. Black) claimed by Tr. R. Ellis 
                   #5 Pulla Train (Tr. E. Kruljac) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grant 
                   #6 Roman Tizzy (Tr. P. Eurton) claimed by Tr. V. Cerin 
    Refund $2,184.56 
 
  4th race  #6 Bargaining (Tr. E. Harty) Steward-enter back 
                   #7 Gunslinger (Tr. S. Callaghan) claimed by tr. D. O’Neill 
                   #8 Shanty Irish (Tr. M. Puype) claimed by Tr. A. Mathis 
    Refund $2745.30 
 
  5th race  No Changes 
    Refund $214.00 
 
  6th race  No Changes 
    Refund $1,416.12 
 
  7th race  #1 Street Rules (Tr. J. Cassidy) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
     fellow college Refund $983.36 
 
  8th race  #5 All Star Bub (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
    Refund $369.88 
 
  9th race  #5 Flat Gone (Tr. R. Baltus) claimed by Tr. M. Pender 
                   #12 Go First (Tr. P. D’Amato) claimed by Tr. R. Agarie 
    Refund $472.58 
 
 
8/02/155               DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 14,802 $2,162,938.40 
Off Track 9,217 $5,998,289.10 
Out –of-State 0 $7,594,420.84 
Total 24,019 $15,755,648.34 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY 
8/5/151  IVIE HEARING CASE #15TL0001 
 
  The CHRB filed a complaint against owner Anne Ivie for an alleged violation of CHRB   
  rule #1489(c) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License). In attendance, representing  
  the CHRB, was supervising Investigator Rick Amieva.  Ms. Ivie was present as well. Ms. 
  Ivie, on her original owner’s application, failed to disclose a conviction for disorderly  
  conduct: intox drug/ alcohol which occurred in 1971. While replacing her lost license this 
  year the CII report showed a non- disqualifying conviction. Ms. Ivie was informed that  
  she can reapply with the correct information for her owner’s license without penalty.  
  
 
   



8/5/152  DRABINSKI HEARING CASE 15LT0002 
 
  The CHRB filed a complaint against owner Joseph Drabinski for an alleged violation of  
  CHRB  rule #1489(c) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License). Supervising  
  Investigator Rick Amieva represented the CHRB for this hearing and owner Joseph 
  Drabinisky was also present. Mr. Drabinisksy failed to report his arrest (1979) on his  
  original owner’s application. He was arrested for disorderly conduct, harassment and  
  resisting arrest in New York. He did not appear in court and currently there is an  
  outstanding bench warrant on his CII record. Mr. Drabinisky stated he has to appear in  
  person in New York to remove the warrant, which he is unable to do at this time. A  
  decision will follow as to his eligibility to be licensed in California. 
 
8/5/153  VOIDED CLAIM 
 
  After an exam by Official Veterinarian Tim Grande in the second race #5 Memphis was  
  placed on the Veterinarian’s List, the claim was voided and he will be returned to the  
  stable of George Papaprodromou. 
  Also in the eighth race, #3 Take It Easyplease was placed on the Veterinarian’s List; 
  claim voided and she was returned to the stable of Steven Miyadi. 
 
   
8/5/154  DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
 
  1st race  #2 Pat the Bar (Tr. P. Miller) M. Garcia replaced V. Espinoza (delayed  
    flight) 
                  #3 Bobby Z Man (Tr. B. Abrams) claimed by Tr. R. Becerra 
    Refund $1,889.00 
 
  2nd race  #2 North Pacific (Tr. R.B. Hess) claimed by Tr. M. Harrington 
                    #5 Memphis (Tr. G. Papaparodromou) claimed by Tr. M. Puype VOIDED 
                   #7 Atascaderan (Tr. K. Castaneda) E. Flores replaced C. Aragon (injured) 
                    #9 Justification (Tr. J. Carava) claimed by Tr. R. Agarie 
    Refund $63.00 
 
  3rd race  #6 Market Notes (Tr. M. Conlon) J. Talamo replaced K. Desormeaux  
    (injured) 
                   #8 Proud Captive (Tr. G. Stute) claimed by Tr. C. Treece 
    Refund $121.00 
 
  4th race  No Changes 
    Refund $1,426.80 
 
  5th race  No Changes 
    Refund $41.40 
 
  6th race  No Changes 
    Refund $11.00 
 
  7th race  #6 Ascent (Tr. D. Blacker) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
    Refund $222.10  
 
  8th race  #3 Take It Easyplease (Tr. S. Miyadi) claimed by Tr. H. Palma VOIDED 
    Refund $32.10 
 
 
 



8/5/155            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 10,757 $1,309,168.60 
Off Track 4,090 $1,972,366.80 
Out –of-State 0 $4,448,152.93 
Total 14,847 $7,729,688.33 

 
 
THURSDAY 
8/6/151  NAKATANI RULING 
 
  The following ruling was issued after confirmation that Mr. Nakatani violated the new  
  crop rule: 
 
                                                                        RULING DMTD #037 
 
   Jockey COREY NAKATANI is fined  THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($300.00)* for  
   violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688(b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more  
   than three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – second  
   offense), during the second race at Del Mar Race Track on August 5, 2015. 
   
8/6/152  ASCANIO HEARING CASE #15DM003 
 
  The CHRB filed a complaint against Jockey Agent Matthew Ascanio for a violation of  
  CHRB  rule #1489(a) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License-felony conviction-inflict  
  corporal inj spouse/cohab)  In attendance for the hearing were Winners' Foundation  
  representative Bob Fletcher, respondent Matthew Ascanio (currently under house 
  arrest) and his counsel John Tyre. The BOS were asked to consider Mr. Ascanio’s  
  eligibility to hold a CHRB license. Due to Mr. Ascanio's conviction and pursuant to  
  CHRB  rule 1489, his eligibility to hold a CHRB license could be denied. The rule does  
  allow the Board the option to grant a license. Mr. Fletcher testified as a character   
  witness. He stated he felt Mr. Ascanio could participate in the industry without harm.  
  Mr. Ascanio testified the incident that led to his conviction was an isolated incident and  
  he described his version of what happened. He wants to be able to earn a living in this  
  industry to support himself and to provide for his son.  There was no recommendation  
  given by the CHRB. Decision to follow.    
 
8/6/153  BELL HEARING CASE #15LT004 
 
  The CHRB filed a complaint against trainer Tom Bell for an alleged violation of CHRB  
  rule 1629 (Penalty for a Late Declaration) and rule #1698 (Failure to Start and Run). Mr. 
  Bell had a horse treated twice with Phenylbutazone on July 1, 2015 to race on July 2,  
  2015 at Los Alamitos Race Track. Official Veterinarian Tim Grande interviewed both  
  practicing veterinarians, Keith Latson and Vince Baker,  about the medication given to  
  the same horse on the same day as listed on their confidential reports. They both con 
  firmed their confidential reports were correct. This necessitated the late scratch of Mr.  
  Bell’s runner. Both Veterinarians, when interviewed by Investigator Jim Hamilton, stated 
  that Mr. Bell had them both treat the horse in question. In the hearing Mr. Bell stated he 
  held the horse for Dr. Latson and did not ask Dr. Baker to treat his horse. Before a  
  decision is made, the BOS will have all parties meet and testify before the Board. More  
  to follow.  
 
8/6/154  VOIDED CLAIMS 
 
  After a soundness exam in the first race by Official Veterinarian Tim Grande of #1  
  Larocco (Tr. T. West) and #6 Two Step Flor (Tr. J. Martin), both were placed on the  
  Veterinarian’s List, claims were voided and both horses returned to their original stables. 



  Also in the fourth race, #7 Chasing the Heat was placed on the Veterinarian’s List and  
  returned to the stable of Henry Dominguez. 
 
8/6/155  DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
 
  1st race  #1 Larocco (Tr. T. West) claimed by Tr. B. Spawr  VOIDED 
                  #3 Avicii (Tr. P. D’Amato) claimed by Tr. R. Ellis 
                  #4 Always a Chance (Tr. A. Kitchingman) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
                  #5  Swissarella (Tr. R. Ellis) claimed by Tr. R Becerra 
                  #6 Two Step Flor (Tr. J. Martin) claimed by Tr. J. Kruiljac VOIDED 
             Refund $419.75 
 
  2nd race  #5 Lady of the Lake (Tr. G. Morales) Veterinarian-inured-Dr. Stead 
                    #6 Pyscho Sister (Tr. T. McCanna) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Stead 
    Refund $704.60 
 
  3rd race  No Changes 
    Refund $2,211.98 
 
  4th race  #4 The Cleaners (Tr. R.B Hess) claimed by Tr. A. Sherman 
                   #5 Fighting On (Tr. R.B. Hess) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
                   #7 Chasing the Heat (Tr. H. Dominguez) claimed by Tr. M. Pender  
    VOIDED 
                   #8 Jet Warrior (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Stead 
    Refund $2754.02 
   
  5th race Refund $2,089.74 
 
  6th race  #2 Astra Star ( Tr. S. Miyadi) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 
                   #6 Atlantic Slew (Tr. M. Puype) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead 
    Refund $1305.00 
 
  7th race  No Changes 
    Refund $0 
 
  8th race  #8 Santiago’s Home (Tr. S. Gonzalez) E. Flores replaced A. Gryder  
    (personal) 
    Refund $0 
 
8/6/156             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 7,818 $1,322,563.20 
Off Track 4,769 $2,344,491.40 
Out –of-State 0 $4,746,561.22 
Total 12,587 $8,413,615.82 

 
 
FRIDAY 
8/7/151  FREEMAN HEARING CASE#15DM040 
 
  Mr. Freeman appeared by phone to explain his tardiness to the receiving barn on  
  August 5, 2015 at Del Mar Rack Track. Mr. Freeman took full responsibility, is eligible  
  for and received a warning. 
 
 
 
8/7/152  LATE AFTERNOON RACING 



 
  The eight race program was conducted without notable incidents, any changes made  
  are listed below. 
 
8/7/153  DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
 
  1st race  #1 Twisted Earl (Tr.B. Heap) claimed by Tr. M. Puype 
                  #2 Greyson and John (Tr. D. Velasquez) claimed by Tr. K. Desormeaux 
    Refund $0 
 
  2nd race  #1 Private Marina (Tr. M. Chew) claimed by Tr. R. B. Hess 
                    #6 Big Rosie Brown (Tr. M. Glatt) claimed by Tr. P. Miller 
                    #8 Light Striker (Tr. R. Ellis) claimed by Tr. R. Becerra 
    Refund $0 
 
  3rd race  No Changes 
    Refund $8.00 
 
  4th race  #6 Urloveneverfails (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) DNF-ambulance removed- 
    euthanized 
    Refund $1.00 
 
  5th race  #1 Blackford (Tr. H. Palma) F. Perez replaced F. Valdez (injured) 
                   #7 Royal Banker (GB) (Tr. E. G. Harty) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
    Refund $79.60 
 
  6th race  #1 Magical Touch (Tr. H. Palma) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
                   #10 Queen’s Balladier (Tr. L. Campuzano) M. Perez replaced F. Valdez  
    (injured) 
    Refund $206.90 
 
  7th race  #5 Birdlover (GB) ( Tr. D. O’Neill) Veterinarian-unsound post parade-Dr.  
    Stead 
    Refund $131,317.73 
 
  8th race  #10 Scat Cat (Tr. M. Pender) claimed by Tr. R. Agarie 
    Refund $0 
 
 
8/7/154              DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 15,673 $1,553,305.80 
Off Track 5,068 $2,870,525.40 
Out –of-State 0 $5,716,692.34 
Total 20,741 $10,140,523.54 

 
 
SATURDAY 
8/8/151  RUIZ RULING 
 
  The following ruling was issued after an informal hearing was held to discuss a citation  
  given to exercise rider Martin Ruiz for galloping too close to the rail. He felt if he was  
  doing a two minute lick, two paths off the fence was sufficient. He was informed that he  
  needs to be at least twenty five feet off the rail and to abide by directives given by the  
  outriders.  
 
                                                                       RULING DMTD #038 



 
   Exercise rider MARTIN RUIZ is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of  
   California Horse Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public  
   Safety Officers -galloping close to rail). 
 
8/8/152  BELL RULING ref 08-06-153 
 
  The following ruling was issued after an informal hearing was held with trainer Ray Bell  
  and practicing veterinarian Vince Baker.  Dr. Baker stated that Mr. Bell asked him to  
  administer the medication (phenylbutazone) and told him the horse was in stall 19.  
  Mr. Bell remarked if he did make that remark, he does not remember. The two parties  
  agreed to share the penalty, but the ruling will be in Mr. Bell’s name and Dr. Baker will  
  give him credit in the amount of two hundred dollars. 
 
                                                                     RULING DMTD #039 
 
   Trainer THOMAS 'RAY' BELL is fined FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($400.00)* pursuant 
   to California Horse Racing Board rule #1698 (Failure to Start and Run) for violation of  
   California Horse Racing Board rule 1629 (Penalty for Late Declaration – runner double  
   treated with phenylbutazone), resulting in the late declaration of “KEEGERS” from the  
   fifth race at Los Alamitos on July 1, 2015. 
 
8/8/153  INQUIRY DISQUALIFICATION SECOND RACE ( 5 1/2 furlongs) 
 
  Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident at  
  the top of the stretch involving #1 Rock N Bunny (T. Pereira 1st) and #2 Warrensdollar 
  signs (E. Maldonado 2nd). After a review of the videos, conversation with the Patrol  
  Judges and both jockeys involved, in a majority decision (Ward dissent) the #1 horse  
  was disqualified from first and placed second. The majority felt that the #2 horse had  
  secured a position inside #1 when that one drifted in slightly causing #2 to take up, lose 
  momentum and shift to the outside, denying him an opportunity for a better placing. The 
  minority felt that while there was interference, it did not alter the original order of finish. 
 
                                                      (1)-2-8-10-7-3-6-4-5-9 
                                                       2-(1)-8-10-7-3-6-4-5-9 
 
8/8/154  INQUIRY NO CHANGE FOURTH RACE (7 furlongs) 
 
  Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review the start.  As the 
  gates opened #5 Warren’s Tea Party (E. Maldonado) stumbled sharply and lost the  
  jockey. It was a unanimous decision that no other factors were involved in the incident  
  and the race was made official.  
 
8/8/155  VOIDED CLAIM 
 
  After a post race exam of #1 War Academy by Official Veterinarian Tim Grande, the  
  horse was placed on the Veterinarian’s List and the claim was voided. The horse  
  returned to the stable of trainer Emily Mode. 
 
8/8/156  DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
 
  1st race  #6 Purrin’ Proud (Tr. J. Brocklebank) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
    Refund $639.56 
 
  2nd race  No Changes 
    Refund $140.00 
 



  3rd race  No Changes 
    Refund $129.00 
 
  4th race  #5 Warren’s Tea Party (Tr. R. DeLeon) DNF-stumbled start lost rider 
    Refund $955.52 
 
  5th race  No Changes 
    Refund $0 
 
  6th race  No Changes 
    Refund $49.00 
 
  7th race  No Changes 
    Refund $17.00  
 
  8th race  #6 Gusto Delce (URU) (Tr. R. Mandella) Steward-stake 
    Refund $1,246.84 
 
  9th race  #1 War Academy (Tr. E. Mode) claimed by Tr. V. Belvoir VOIDED 
                   #5 Saint Prado (Tr. J. Bonde) claimed by Tr. G. Stute 
                   #7 Nextdoorneighbor (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. M. Pender 
                   #8 Success Rate (Tr. R. B. Hess) claimed by Tr. A. Mathis 
    Refund $173.00 
 
  10th race  #2 Barbs Angel (Tr. B. Abrams) claimed by Tr. R. B. Hess 
                    #11 Warrior Thatcher (Tr. J. Cortez) M. Perez replaced S. Arias (sick) 
    Refund $2,930.18 
 
 
8/8/157                DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 24,723 $3,021,430.20 
Off Track 8,233 $4,816,897.00 
Out –of-State 0 $8,236,133.34 
Total 32,956 $16,074,460.54 

 
 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this 
           reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon 
           racing program. 
 
 
 
 
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT – WEEK OF  7-26-15 TO 8-1-15 
       
Horses on Vet List     13     
Horses off Vet List     17        
Shock Wave Therapy 19  
Deceased          3           
Medication          0        
 
   

 



 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

 Sun 
8/2 

Wed 
8/5 

Thurs 
8/6 

Fri 
8/7 

Sat 
8/8 Week Meet      

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Cal-Bred Races 3 1 2 1 0 7 27 

Claims 6 4 5 7 5 27 138 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 

Inquiries 0 0 0 0 2 2 9 

Refunds 6 1 6 2 2 17 104 

Rulings 1 0 1 0 2 4 39 

Voided Claims 0 2 3 0 10 6 11 

 
 
 
 
 

 
              Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

                                          ___________________________________ 
                                                                                                                              Kim Sawyer, Steward      
   

              
                                                                                                    Tom Ward, Steward 
 

       
                           C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
 

 ___________________________________ 
                               Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
BOS:KS:dw 
Attachments



State of California 
TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT 
CHRB-201A (New 2/14)    CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
 

TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT 
 
The stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving exercise riders, or employees 
in a jog cart or sulky not engaged in a race, that occur during the performance of  their duties.  The investigation shall 
commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.   

Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the exercise 
rider/employee; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer responsible for the exercise rider/employee 
involved in the accident. 
 

Name of exercise rider/employee & CHRB License No.: Pedro Gallegos #275890 

 

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: B G Stables #287841 

 

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Hector Palma #066436 

 

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Alpine Luck #O10717 

 

Date/time/location of accident: 8/7/15 Approx. 8:22 a.m.  Dell Mar Race Track  

 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT 
 
Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to exercise rider/employee, if any.  Complete one 
Training Accident Report for each exercise rider/employee involved in an accident.  A copy  

of each report shall be attached to the stewards’ minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes. 

 

Exercise rider Pedro Gallegos was injured, while galloping, when a horse coming from the opposite 
way collided with him. Mr. Gallegos was taken to Scripps Memorial hospital in La Jolla.  

 

Exercise Rider condition: Complaining of shoulder and neck injury. 
 

Horse condition: Horse is okay. 

 
Luis Jauregui___________________________ 
Prepared by: 
 
______________________________ 
Signature: 
8/7/15____________________________ 
Date report completed: 
 

Distribution 
 
• Exercise Rider/Employee 
• Racing Association 
• Owner 
• Trainer 

 
Note: Attach original CHRB-201A form to 
stewards’ minutes. 
 



State of California 
TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT 
CHRB-201A (New 2/14)    CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
 

TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT 
 
The stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving exercise riders, or employees 
in a jog cart or sulky not engaged in a race, that occur during the performance of  their duties.  The investigation shall 
commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.   

Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the exercise 
rider/employee; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer responsible for the exercise rider/employee 
involved in the accident. 
 

Name of exercise rider/employee & CHRB License No.: Carlos Aguilar #102440 

 

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Gary Barber #230470 

 

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Steve Miyadi #074727 

 

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Astra Star #Q04755 

 

Date/time/location of accident: 8/6/15 Approx. 7:00 a.m.  Dell Mar Racetrack 

 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT 
 
Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to exercise rider/employee, if any.  Complete one 
Training Accident Report for each exercise rider/employee involved in an accident.  A copy  

of each report shall be attached to the stewards’ minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes. 

 

Exercise  Rider Carlos Aguilar injured his right leg when his horse flipped over landing on his leg. 

Mr. Auguilar was examined by the track paramedics and released. 
 
Exercise Rider condition: No injuries reported. 
 

Horse condition: No injuries reported. 

 

Luis Jauregui___________________________ 
Prepared by: 
 
______________________________ 
Signature: 
8/6/15____________________________ 
Date report completed: 
 

Distribution 
 
• Exercise Rider/Employee 
• Racing Association 
• Owner 
• Trainer 

 
Note: Attach original CHRB-201A form to 
stewards’ minutes. 
 



State of California 
TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT 
CHRB-201A (New 2/14)    CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
 

TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT 
 
The stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving exercise riders, or employees 
in a jog cart or sulky not engaged in a race, that occur during the performance of  their duties.  The investigation shall 
commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.   

Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the exercise 
rider/employee; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer responsible for the exercise rider/employee 
involved in the accident. 
 

Name of exercise rider/employee & CHRB License No.: Fernando Aguilar #312975 

 

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Aron Wellman (Eclipse Racing) #233898 

 

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Simon Callaghan #303195 

 

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Arranmore Girl (IRE) *43609 

 

Date/time/location of accident: 8/6/15 Approx. 9:10 a.m.  Dell Mar Race Track 

 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT 
 
Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to exercise rider/employee, if any.  Complete one 
Training Accident Report for each exercise rider/employee involved in an accident.  A copy  

of each report shall be attached to the stewards’ minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes. 

 

Exercise  Rider Fernando Aquilar was injured while working a horse at Del Mar Race Track.  Mr. Aguilar 
possible fracture of his right collar bone when his horse broke down approaching the 1/8 pole (dirt). The exercise 
rider was transported  to Scripps Memorial Hospital in La Jolla.  
Exercise Rider condition: Possible fracture of right collar bone. 
 

Horse condition: Euthanized 

 

Luis Jauregui___________________________ 
Prepared by: 
 
______________________________ 
Signature: 
8/6/15____________________________ 
Date report completed: 

Distribution 
 
• Exercise Rider/Employee 
• Racing Association 
• Owner 
• Trainer 

 
Note: Attach original CHRB-201A form to 
stewards’ minutes. 
 



 

NOTIFICATION INFORMATION FOR SERIOUS RACING AND 
TRAINING ACCIDENTS/FATALITIES 

 
 

RACING OR TRAINING LOCATION: DEL MAR RACE TRACK 
 

DATE OF INCIDENT:  AUGUST 7, 2015  
 

RACE NUMBER: FOUR 
 

NAME OF HORSE:  URLOVENEVERFAILS 
 

NAME OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER:   FERNANDO PEREZ 

 

CONDITION/STATUS OF HORSE:  FRACTURED RIGHT FRONT SESAMOIDS, EUTHANIZED 

 

CONDITION/STATUS OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: UNHARMED 
(NOTE IF TAKEN TO THE HOSPITAL, WHAT IS THEIR CONDITION) 
 

ACTIONS OF THE HORSE AND JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER:   HORSE WENT WRONG,  JOCKEY PULLED THE HORSE UP. 
VANNED OFF. 
(HORSE FELL, JOCKEY PULLED UP, VANNED OFF, ETC.) 

 

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE INCIDENT:   NO CIRCUMSTANCES OCCURRED BEFORE BREAKDOWN 
 (EXPLAIN HOW THE ACCIDENT OCCURRED AND WHY) 
 

WAS THE HORSE CLAIMED? NO 
 

WAS THE CLAIM VOIDED? N/A 
 

NAME OF THE TRAINER: JERRY HOLLENDORFER 

NAME OF THE OWNER: TOMMY TOWN THOROUGHBREDS, LLC 

 

TRACK SURFACE:    DIRT 
 (MAIN, TURF OR TRAINING TRACK) 
 

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF INCIDENT: NEAR THE 3/8s POLE, 6 1/2  FURLONG RACE 
(E.G. QUARTER-POLE, FAR TURN, ETC.) 
 

TYPE OF RACE/CLASS:    MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT FILLIES AND MARES 
(CLAIMING $5,000; ALLOWANCE; MAIDEN, ETC.) 
 

BASED ON THE PAST PERFORMANCES OF THE HORSE INDICATE ANYTHING NOTEWORTHY: NO, THIRD LIFETIME 
ST 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

                                                                                             



 
State of California 
JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT 
CHRB-201 (Rev. 2/14)   CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
 

JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT 
 
Business and Professions Code Section 19481.3(e) provides that the stewards shall investigate and prepare a report 
regarding all on-track accidents involving jockeys that occur during the performance of the jockeys’ duties.  The 
investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.  Board Rule 1536, 
Stewards’ Minutes, includes drivers in this requirement.  Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by 
facsimile or electronic mail to the Jockeys’ Guild or California Harness Horsemen’s Association (CHHA); the 
jockey/driver or his representative; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer of the horse the 
jockey/driver was riding/driving at the time of the accident. 
 

Name of jockey/driver & CHRB License No.: Edwin Maldonado #304542    

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.:  Rafael Deleon #285165 

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.:   Rafael Deleon #273181 

Name of horse & Tattoo No.:    Warren's Tea Party #N07236   

Race No.: 4TH Race    
 

Date/time/location of accident: 8/8/2015 – 3:44 P.M. – Del Mar Race Track 

 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT 

 

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to jockey/driver, if any.  Complete one 
Jockey/Driver Accident Report for each jockey/driver involved in an accident.  A copy of each report shall be attached to the 
stewards’ minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes. 

 

Jockey Edwin Maldonado was unseated at the start when his horse stumbled leaving the 
starting gate in the 4th race. Mr. Maldonado was taken to first aid to be examined by the track 
physician.        

 

 

Jockey/Driver condition: Cleared to ride   

 

Horse condition :Unharmed    
 

 
Luis Jauregui     
Prepared by: 
 
____________________________________ 
Signature: 
 
_8/8/2015 _    
Date report completed: 


	DEL MAR THOROUGHBRED CLUB
	VETERINARIAN REPORT – week of  7-26-15 to 8-1-15
	Training Accident Report

	TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT
	Training Accident Report

	TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT
	Training Accident Report

	TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT
	Jockey/Driver Accident Report

	JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT



